
COMPARING THE ECONOMIC EFFECTS OF OPEN FIELD AND PROTECTED AREA ORGANIC TOMATO CULTIVATION SYSTEMS

Vasili Vasilije Ostojić¹, Riste Elenov², Zorica Sredojević³

*Corresponding author E-mail: vasilije.ostojic@agrif.bg.ac.rs

ARTICLE INFO

Original Article

Received: 14 April 2024

Accepted: 15 May 2024

doi:10.59267/ekoPolj2402535V

UDC 635.64:631.544

Keywords:

Organic tomato, production in a protected area, open field production, economic indicators

JEL: Q12; Q13; D13

ABSTRACT

To compare the economics of different systems of organic tomato production, two models were created, one assuming outdoor production, and the other representing production in a protected area under a greenhouse, based on the data obtained through interviews with organic tomato producers from Vojvodina. The cost and sensitivity analysis revealed that the greenhouse model yields better results overall (a financial result of €273/100 m² compared to €58/100 m²), despite the higher costs due to amortization, interest and costs related to the higher yield obtained. The production model also showed less dependence on the change in organic tomato yield and price, as well as key cost groups and post-harvest losses, which in both cases were mediated by growing coriander as an intercrop. This research improves the knowledge of the economics of organic tomato cultivation and at the same time proposes a methodology to analyze the economic impact of other organic productions.

Introduction

Tomatoes grown in a protected area are more regular in shape, size and color, which make them more attractive on the market than tomatoes cultivated in open field conditions (Engyndenyz & Tuzel, 2002). Greenhouse production ensures a higher yield per unit area, the possibility to produce outside the peak season and an overall higher added value of the product (Mohammed and Al Dulaimi, 2021, Gül et al., 2021). However, more favorable production conditions also promote the faster spread of diseases and

-
- 1 Vasili Vasilije Ostojić, PhD student, Assistant, University of Belgrade - Faculty of Agriculture, Nemanjina 6, 11080 Zemun, Serbia, Phone: +381 11 441-3215, E-mail: vasilije.ostojic@agrif.bg.ac.rs, ORCID ID (<https://orcid.org/0009-0003-6736-1193>)
 - 2 Riste Elenov, Ph.D., Assistant Professor, Ss. Cyril and Methodius University of Skopje - The Faculty of Agricultural Sciences and Food, Str. 16-ta Makedonska brigada No 3 1000 Skopje, North Macedonia, Phone: +389 2 325-5100, E-mail: relenov@fznh.ukim.edu.mk, ORCID ID (<https://orcid.org/0000-0003-1005-358X>)
 - 3 Zorica Sredojević, PhD, Full Professor, University of Belgrade - Faculty of Agriculture, Nemanjina 6, 11080 Belgrade-Zemun, Serbia, Phone: +381 11 441 3297, E-mail: zokas@agrif.bg.ac.rs, ORCID ID (<https://orcid.org/0000-0001-7224-1573>)

pests (Engyndenyz & Tuzel, 2002). This production risk is particularly pronounced in organic farming given the limited options for yield protection. There is a gap in the existing literature regarding the analysis and comparison of the economic impact of organic tomato production in the open field and in the greenhouse (Santos Neto et al., 2017). The literature search conducted revealed a few papers that considered the economics of organic tomato production. Previous research has mainly focused on comparing the economic effects of organic and conventional cultivation (Engyndenyz & Tuzel, 2002, Luz et al., 2007, Santos Neto et al., 2017, Abebe et al., 2022), while only two papers were found analyzing the economics of organic tomato cultivation in a protected area (Engyndenyz & Tuzel, 2002, Nian et al., 2022).

The aim of this work is to compare the economics of the two systems of organic production which is done by analyzing the results obtained in terms of the level and structure of costs, production value, net profit and other indicators from the compiled analytical calculations. By simulating income and costs under different conditions of organic production, it is investigated whether the quantitative and qualitative yield increases of tomatoes in a protected area exceed the cost increases and whether these conditions are economically more advantageous for the producer compared to open field cultivation. Sensitivity analyzes were used to determine the effects of changes in yield, organic tomato price, the proportion of post-harvest losses and the main cost groups of the two production systems. This paper aims to fill the identified research gap, but also proposes a methodology for analyzing the economics of other organic productions.

Materials and methods

Based on literature research, analysis of available data on organic tomato production under different production conditions and interviews with organic tomato producers in Vojvodina, two production models were simulated on an area of 100 m².

A total of 32 producers (from the districts of North Bačka, West Bačka, South Bačka, North Banat and Central Banat of Vojvodina) were surveyed, of which 15 farms grew tomatoes only in the open field, six farms organized part of their production in the open field and in protected areas and 11 farms grew tomatoes only in protected areas in the 2022/2023 season.⁴ In this sense, the analysis of the economic effects includes the data from 21 farms in the case of outdoor production, i.e. 17 in the case of greenhouse cultivation. Model 1 assumes open field production with a drip irrigation system. Model 2 considers production in a greenhouse covering the entire area and a drip irrigation system. While the main objective of the research is to further develop empirical knowledge on the economics of organic tomato production by comparing these two production systems, the results will also improve the basis for analyzing the impact of investments in the construction of greenhouses according to the recorded

4 All the farms surveyed have a certificate for organic production issued by the Ministry of Agriculture, Forestry and Water Economy of the Republic of Serbia and have undergone the conversion period.

production conditions in the Vojvodina region, where a significant part of organic tomato production in the Republic of Serbia is realized (Sredojević, 2014).

The production models assume that the entire yield of tomatoes is sold. Sale to a retailer is assumed as the most common marketing channel in the case of organic tomato production (Abebe et al., 2022), while possible government incentives are neglected given their relatively small share in the value of this production (Radović et al., 2023). The need for human labor is covered by the work of farm members, i.e. there is no need to hire seasonal workers, even during the harvest period, as the total yield of organic tomatoes is relatively low. At the same time, the tomato harvest extends over a period of four to six weeks, which allows for a more even distribution of labor compared to other productions (Santos Neto et al., 2017, Vanitha et al., 2018). Machine requirements are minimal for the defined models.

When preparing the analytical calculations, the total costs were divided into two basic groups: production costs and marketing costs. Production costs are divided into five groups: costs of materials (which include all materials used in production, the cost of technical maintenance of fixed assets and the cost of soil and leaf analyzes performed), labor costs (man and machine), amortization, and interest (on the total initial invested funds and variable production costs) and non-material costs and common costs. The last group includes, in addition to the common costs attributed to organic tomato production, the costs of production certification, inspection, yield insurance, land lease and various administrative costs. Marketing costs include all costs incurred after production, such as packaging materials and human and machine labor for various operations. The calculations refer to a production cycle. Some similar works in the past have overestimated the financial result by not considering parts or whole groups of fixed costs, especially amortization (Zárate et al., 2009, Assi et al., 2010, Nastić et al., 2020). In the existing literature, there are also examples of the same type of research considering total costs, where fixed costs have been presented and analyzed as a single general group (Demirtaş et al., 2016, Oruç and Gozener, 2020) or in a detailed way with multiple groups (Engyndenyz & Tuzel, 2002, Santos Neto et al., 2017, Vanitha et al., 2018, Dorogi and Apáti, 2019, Souza e Souza, et al., 2023), which is the approach adopted in this paper.

When compiling the analytical calculations, most of the results and costs in production were calculated as an average of the values recorded in the individual farms for the two production systems. This approach was applied to material and labor costs, a portion of interest costs (on variable costs), a portion of intangible and other production costs and marketing costs. For the other costs, as they are largely fixed, only the data from five farms (two for outdoor production and three for greenhouse production) were used, which grow tomatoes on an area similar to the 100 m² assumed in the models created. This is the amortization (and valuation of the initial investment) of the greenhouse and the irrigation system, the interest on investments in the acquisition of fixed assets and the land rent, administrative and common costs. It is also pointed out that almost all of the farms that took part in the survey do not specialize in growing tomatoes, but also grow other vegetables and crops or raise livestock.

The basic additional cost groups generated by production in a protected area are the cost of greenhouse amortization and the cost of materials used and consumed in a given production cycle (e.g. sticky traps). In addition, different conditions lead to differences in the amount of material used. The above explanations provide an overview of the basic general differences between the individual cost groups resulting from the different production conditions assumed by the models (*Table 1*).

Table 1. Organic tomato production models and the main causes of differences in costs and results between the two models

Element	Model 1	Model 2
Irrigation system	YES	YES
Greenhouse	NO	YES
<i>Causes of differences in costs and results</i>	A somewhat larger volume of material input, given the outdoor production (Duhan, 2016)	Increasing the quantity and quality of yields through production in a protected area
	Higher demand for human labor in outdoor production	Additional costs for the amortization of the greenhouse
	Higher demands on the use of machinery in outdoor production	Higher interest costs for the funds invested in the purchase and construction of the greenhouse as well as interest on a larger proportion of the variable costs
	Higher fixed costs, as it is possible to organize only one production per year on the same plot of land	Higher costs for insurance, packaging and human labor due to a higher yield

Source: The authors' own systematization based on Wehinger T., 2011.

In the subsequent evaluation of the results from the analytical calculations, the costs were divided into variable and fixed costs according to their change depending on the production volume. The variable costs include the costs for all materials and labor (machinery and human labor) as well as the costs for certification, inspection, insurance and marketing, as they are predominantly variable. The rest are fixed costs. Production in a protected area enables the organization of at least two productions per year (Vanitha et al., 2018). Therefore, this analysis assumes the possibility of realizing two productions in a protected area per year, which means that half of the annual fixed costs in the case of model 2 are attributed to the analytical calculation for one production cycle.

By analyzing the cost differences presented, the economic efficiency of different production conditions are finally compared. The initial investment for the purchase and installation of the greenhouse and the irrigation system are calculated and presented separately in order to estimate the annual amortization costs that will be included in the production costs of both models.

Organic production requires a lower sowing density compared to conventional production, primarily to prevent the development and spread of diseases (Lopez-Marin et al., 2019). This results in a lower tomato yield, but at the same time creates additional

space for sowing intercrops. In this paper, following the approach of Santos Neto et al., it is assumed that sowing coriander is a suitable intercrop for organic tomatoes that increases income and improves the sustainability of this production (Miles and Peet, 2000, Santos Neto et al., 2017). In the case of open field production, a tomato yield of 3.2 kg per m² (total 320 kg) is assumed, i.e. 4.4 kg/m² (total 440 kg) for the greenhouse production model. It is estimated that yields in organic tomato production are 60% to 75% lower compared to conventional production (Tüzel, 2001, Engyndenyz & Tuzel, 2002, Abebe et al., 2022). When calculating the production value, the total yield of the main product is divided into two quality classes with different market prices (€2.55/kg and €1.49/kg). For outdoor production, the class structure is 60:40 in favor of the first class. With the construction of the greenhouse, in addition to a higher yield of organic tomatoes, an improvement in the quality structure in favor of the first class of 70:30 was assumed. The yield of coriander is 0.95 kg/m² (model 1) and 1.25 kg/m² (model 2) at a market price of €0.8/kg.

Organic tomato cultivation is also characterized by significant post-harvest losses (Abebe et al., 2022). This refers primarily to the impact of pests, but also to the portion of production that is returned to growers due to insufficient quality before it reaches the market. Most authors have not considered yield reduction on this basis. Abebe et al. estimate that these losses reach up to 25% of the production value (Abebe et al., 2022). In this paper, a 10% yield reduction in organic tomatoes is assumed, while the impact of different levels of loss on the result is subsequently investigated through a sensitivity analysis.

Based on the data from the calculations made, the following indicators were further calculated:

$$\text{Gross margin} = \text{Production value} - \text{Variable costs} \quad (1)$$

$$\text{Net result} = \text{Gross margin} - \text{Fixed costs} \quad (2)$$

$$\text{Return per euro of expenditure} = \frac{\text{Production value}}{\text{Variable costs} + \text{Fixed costs}} \quad (3)$$

$$\text{Natural productivity of work} = \frac{\text{Yield}}{\text{Human labor}} \quad (4)$$

$$\text{Valued productivity of work} = \frac{\text{Net result}}{\text{Human labor}} \quad (5)$$

The gross margin and net profit are first used to examine the economic justification of production under the given conditions, while the return per unit of expenditure and the productivity indicators are used to compare the models. The return per euro of expenditure reduces different production results and costs to a comparable basis (Vanitha et al., 2018, Pavlović et al., 2010). The inclusion of labor productivity indicators was subsequently influenced by the initial research findings after a significant share of human labor costs was identified.

The differentiation of certain cost groups with a significant share finally made it necessary to carry out a sensitivity analysis of the financial results of both models. In contrast to previous studies (Engydenyz & Tuzel, 2002, Dorogi and Apáti, 2019, Nastić et al., 2020, Abebe et al., 2022), this part examined not only the effect of the change in the yield and price of organic tomatoes on the financial result, but also how the result changes depending on the increase or decrease of the most represented cost groups, as well as in the case of a decrease in production value due to post-harvest losses. In this way, insight was gained into the stability of financial results in relation to changes in the main economic conditions, that are determined by internal (yield, material consumption, labor or protection against diseases) and external influences (prices of products, materials, labor, etc.).

Results and Discussion

The initial investment for the purchase and installation of the greenhouse and the irrigation system for the assumed area of 100 m² are shown in *Table 2*. When calculating the annual amortization costs, different lifetimes were assumed for the individual parts of the greenhouse and the drip irrigation system. In other words, the elements of the greenhouse and the irrigation system as well as the transportation and installation services were considered as separate assets with their own planned useful lives. The initial investment value for the purchase and construction of the greenhouse and irrigation system was calculated at €2,379 and €671 respectively. More than two-thirds of the initial investment value of the greenhouse is the cost of purchasing the basic structure, while in the case of the irrigation system; one-third of the investment is the price of the water pump. The transportation and installation costs accounted for a significant share of 24.5% in the case of the greenhouse and 30.7% in the case of the irrigation system. By dividing the initial investment by the assumed useful life of the individual elements, the total annual amortization costs of the greenhouse and the irrigation system were calculated at €181.0 and €44.5 respectively.

Table 2. Initial investment funds for the construction and installation of the greenhouse and irrigation system with amortization calculation (area of 100 m²)

Element	Initial investment funds		Amortization	
	Value (€)	%	N (years)	Value (€)
Greenhouse				
Frame and kit	868	36.5	25	34.7
Basic locking rail	737	31.0	25	29.5
Foil - Polyethylene (covering material) and ground cover	152	6.4	2	76.0
Roof sprinkler	38	1.6	20	1.9
Transportation and installation	583	24.5	15	38.9
Total (greenhouse)	2,378	100.0	1	181.0
Irrigation system				
Main pipe	36	7.8	15	2.4

Element	Initial investment funds		Amortization	
	Value (€)	%	N (years)	Value (€)
Water pump	158	34.5	10	15.8
Filters	45	9.7	8	5.6
Tank for pressure regulation	38	8.4	15	2.6
Other elements of the system	41	9.0	10	4.1
Transportation and installation	141	30.7	10	14.1
Total (irrigation system)	459	100.0	1	44.5

Source: Calculation by the authors. Systematization of costs based of Bodiřoga et al., 2018.

In view of the fact that the entire area is irrigated, the amortization of the irrigation system was included in the cost structure of both models 1 and 2. Half of the annual amortization amount was attributed to the calculation of production in the protected area (model 2), based on two productions during the year. The direct fixed assets in this production also include the tomato sticks that are used during several cycles and whose amortization costs were indicated in the analytical calculation (*Table 3*).

The value of organic tomato cultivation increased by the value of intercrops and reduced by the assumed losses of 10% amounted to €689/100 m² and €985/100 m² for models 1 and 2 respectively. It should be noted that the losses in both models were offset by the value of the coriander.

Table 3. Production value and cost calculation of organic tomato production in the open field (model 1) and in the greenhouse (model 2)

Model		Model 1		Model 2	
Irrigation system		YES		YES	
Greenhouse		NO		YES	
Yield per 100 m ² (kg)	Organic tomato	320.0		440.0	
	Coriander	95.0		125.0	
Value of production					
I) Organic tomato	I class of product (price: €2.55/kg)	490		786	
	II class of product (price: €1.49/kg)	191		197	
	Post-harvest losses (10% of I and II class)	68		98	
II) Coriander (price: €0.8/kg)		76		100	
A. Total value of production (I+II)		689		985	
Type of costs		€ per 100 m ²		Share in total costs (%)	
		Model 1	Model 2	Model 1	Model 2
Costs of production					
<i>a) Costs of materials</i>		173	237	27.4	33.3
1) seedlings		29	26	4.6	3.7
2) crop protection		27	24	4.3	3.4
3) fertilizers		54	62	8.6	8.7
4) electricity		2	2	0.3	0.3
5) bumblebees		37	19	5.9	2.7

Model	Model 1		Model 2	
6) technical maintenance (greenhouse and irrigation system)	13	61	2.1	8.6
7) soil and leaf analysis	6	7	1.0	1.0
8) other material costs (threads, sticky traps and irrigation pipes)	5	36	0.8	5.1
<i>b) Labor costs</i>	<i>174</i>	<i>114</i>	<i>27.6</i>	<i>16.0</i>
1) human labor	167	109	26.5	15.3
2) machinery labor	7	5	1.1	0.7
<i>c) Amortization</i>	<i>58</i>	<i>121</i>	<i>9.2</i>	<i>17.0</i>
1) greenhouse	0	91	-	12.8
2) irrigation system	45	23	7.1	3.2
3) sticks	13	7	2.1	1.0
Type of costs	€ per 100 m ²		Share in total costs (%)	
	Model 1	Model 2	Model 1	Model 2
<i>d) Interest</i>	<i>25</i>	<i>34</i>	<i>4.0</i>	<i>4.8</i>
1) interest on total initial investment funds	14	31	2.2	4.4
2) interest on total variable costs	11	3	1.8	0.4
<i>e) Non-material costs and common costs</i>	<i>96</i>	<i>93</i>	<i>15.2</i>	<i>13.1</i>
1) certification	29	27	4.6	3.8
2) inspection	9	8	1.4	1.1
3) insurance	21	34	3.3	4.8
4) land rent	15	12	2.4	1.7
5) administrative costs	9	4	1.4	0.6
6) common costs	13	8	2.1	1.1
B. Total costs of production (a+b+c+d+e)	526	597	83.4	83.8
Marketing costs				
Type of costs	€ per 100 m ²		Share in total costs (%)	
	Model 1	Model 2	Model 1	Model 2
<i>a) Packaging and nylon</i>	<i>61</i>	<i>80</i>	<i>9.7</i>	<i>11.2</i>
<i>b) Human labor</i>	<i>23</i>	<i>16</i>	<i>3.6</i>	<i>2.2</i>
<i>c) Machinery labor</i>	<i>21</i>	<i>19</i>	<i>3.3</i>	<i>2.7</i>
C. Total marketing costs (a+b+c)	105	115	16.6	16.2
D. Total costs (B.+C.)	631	712	100.0	100.0
Average price of organic tomato (€/kg) ⁵	2.13	2.23	/	/
Break-even average price of organic tomato (€/kg)⁶	1.73	1.99	/	/
Break-even yield of organic tomato (kg/100 m²)⁷	261	274	/	/

Source: Authors' calculation.

- 5 (Production value + Post-harvest losses - Value of coriander)/Total yield of organic tomato
- 6 The calculation of the break-even average price and yield for organic tomatoes requires the assumption of the share of total costs for organic tomato production (excluding the production costs for the intercrop). In our calculation, we assume that the value and costs of coriander production are approximately the same, i.e. the share of the costs of organic tomato production can be calculated by subtracting the total production costs and the value of coriander. Therefore, the average break-even price is calculated as follows: (Total costs - Value of coriander)/Yield of organic tomato
- 7 (Total costs - Value of coriander)/Average price of organic tomato

Material costs include organic tomato seeds, special certified organic pesticides and fertilizers, the consumption of which were approximately the same in both models. The use of organic fertilizers contributes significantly to improving the fertility and other properties of the soil, and unlike mineral fertilizers, they have a long-lasting effect, i.e. they increase the yield and quality of the cultivated plants several years after fertilization (Ferguson et al., 2005, Bogdanović et al., 2014). In model 2, the costs for technical maintenance were higher, as the maintenance of the greenhouse is included in addition to the irrigation system, while bumblebees are less effective in the open field, which lead to higher costs in the case of model 1. The share of costs of materials in the total costs was 27.4% in the open field and 33.3% in the protected cultivation of tomatoes.

The open field production system had a higher demand for human labor. The share of these costs in model 1 was more than a quarter of the total costs, while the share in model 2 was slightly more than 15%. The possibility of spreading the fixed costs over two production processes per year in the case of production in a protected area significantly reduced the production costs in model 2. A realization of three cycles a year, as noted by Vanitha et al., would further reduce the burden of fixed costs, but would also incur additional costs for preventive protection under conditions of repeated production on the same area, which justifies a separate analysis (Vanitha et al., 2018). Overall, amortization and interest costs increased by around €70/100 m² in case of production in protected area, which is mainly due to the construction and use of the greenhouse. The share of other production costs was around 15% for model 1 and 13% for model 2 and included the costs of organic certification and inspection, which vary widely and depend on numerous factors (Santos Neto et al., 2017, Abebe et al., 2022), insurance costs, that were higher in the protected area given the higher yield of organic tomatoes, land rent, and the administrative and general costs of the farm attributed to this production. The total costs of organic tomato production in the open field was estimated at €526 (€5.26/m²), while the costs of production in the protected area was €597 (€5.97/m²), accounting for more than 83% of the total costs, with the remainder being marketing costs. If the total costs are deducted from the production value, the financial result is €58/100 m² and €258/100 m² for model 1 and model 2 respectively (Table 4.). The return per euro of expenditure was also significantly higher in model 2, as €1.38 of production value was achieved for €1 of total costs, compared to €1.09 in the case of open field production.

Table 4. Indicators for organic tomato cultivation in the open field (model 1) and in the greenhouse (model 2)

Indicator	Model 1			Model 2		
	Value (€)	Value per 100 m ²	Share (%)	Value (€)	Value per 100 m ²	Share (%)
I) Production value	689	6.89	100.0	985	9.85	100
1) Variable costs	511	5.11	74.2	535	5.35	54.3
II) Gross margin (I-1)	178	1.78	25.8	450	4.50	45.7
2) Fixed costs	120	1.20	17.4	177	1.77	18.0
III) Net result (II-2)	58	0.58	8.4	273	2.73	27.7

Indicator	Model 1			Model 2		
	Value (€)	Value per 100 m ²	Share (%)	Value (€)	Value per 100 m ²	Share (%)
a) Return per euro of expenditure	1.09			1.38		
b) Natural productivity of work	6.50			13.70		
c) Valued productivity of work	1.18			8.50		

Source: Authors' calculation.

The differences in terms of labor input between the two models of organic farming could be seen by comparing the values of the productivity indicators. A higher yield and a lower labor input led to a twice as high value of the natural productivity indicator in the case of production in protected areas (13.70 versus 6.50). If the yield of organic tomatoes was replaced by the net profit, the value of the indicator in model 2 was more than seven times higher than in model 1 (values of 8.50 and 1.18 respectively).

It is obvious that the result of the open field production model was sensitive to the change in tomato yield and price (Table 5.). Under the given conditions, the model was almost unprofitable. A 10% decrease in yield or price would already result in the production value being lower than the total costs.

Table 5. Sensivity analysis – Model 1 (open field cultivation)

Element		Model 1				
		Yield (320 kg/100 m ²)				
		-20%	-10%	0%	10%	20%
Average price (€2.13/kg)	-20%	-162	-113	-64	-15	34
	-10%	-113	-58	-3	52	108
	0%	-64	-3	58	120	181
	10%	-15	52	120	187	255
	20%	34	108	181	255	328
Element		Amortization (€58)				
		-20%	-10%	0%	10%	20%
		Costs of materials (€173)	-20%	104	98	93
-10%	87		81	75	70	64
0%	70		64	58	52	46
10%	52		47	41	35	29
20%	35		29	23	18	12
Element		Post-harvest losses (% of organic tomato production value) ⁸				
		0%	5%	10%	15%	20%
		Costs of human labor (€167)	-20%	159	127	95
-10%	143		109	76	43	10
0%	126		92	58	24	-10
10%	109		74	40	5	-30
20%	93		57	21	-15	-50

Source: Authors' calculation.

⁸ Initially assumed 10%.

The sensitivity analysis carried out also showed a high dependency of the open field model on changes in costs of materials. The change in labor costs also significantly determined the financial result, which is important considering that the production models assume that seasonal workers are not represented, whose wages per labor unit would be proportionally higher compared to the wages of farm members. This represents a restriction on the conditions for carrying out production on a larger area or, more generally, for hiring additional labor. If the loss of value in the production of organic tomatoes were to increase to 20% compared to the originally assumed 10%, model 1 would have been unprofitable. It was also found that the profitability of the production model in a protected area was sensitive to the change in yield and average price of organic tomatoes, although the risk was lower on this basis, considering that production would have been only unprofitable if the price and yield decreased by 10% and 20% (Table 6.). Compared to model 1, model 2 was less dependent on the change of costs of materials. The financial result achieved was also not overly influenced by the level of amortization costs, although the value of the greenhouse was also being amortized. Under the given conditions, the production model in protected area was almost free from the risk of changing labor costs, which creates an opportunity for possible additional hiring.

Table 6. Sensivity analysis – Model 2 (cultivation in a protected area)

Element		Model 2				
		Yield (440 kg/100 m ²)				
		-20%	-10%	0%	10%	20%
Average price (€2.23/kg)	-20%	-83	-4	74	153	232
	-10%	-4	84	174	261	350
	0%	74	174	273	369	468
	10%	153	261	369	477	586
	20%	232	350	468	586	704
Element		Amortization (€121)				
		-20%	-10%	0%	10%	20%
		Costs of materials (€237)	-20%	345	333	320
-10%	321		309	297	285	273
0%	297		285	273	261	249
10%	274		261	249	237	225
20%	250		238	226	214	201
Element		Post-harvest losses (% of organic tomato production value) ⁹				
		0%	5%	10%	15%	20%
		Costs of human labor (€109)	-20%	393	344	295
-10%	382		333	284	234	185
0%	371		322	273	224	174
10%	360		311	262	213	164
20%	349		300	251	202	153

Source: Authors' calculation.

⁹ Initially assumed 10%.

Finally, model 2 was more resilient to the growth of value loss in organic tomato production. With unchanged conditions and a 20% loss in the value of organic tomatoes, a profit of €153/100 m² would still have been achieved.

The considered change of price of organic tomatoes is decisively determined by the marketing channel. This was particularly considered by Abebe et al. who found that by shortening the chain of marketing intermediaries, three to four times the price of organic tomatoes can be obtained when considering direct sales and the most common way of selling organic tomatoes, namely selling to an intermediary who assumes all (or part of) the post-harvest risks and seeks a buyer to sell the tomatoes to the final customer (Abebe et al., 2022).

Obviously, in addition to assuming the aforementioned risks, the direct sale of products also generates new costs, such as market entry costs, advertising measures and others. With this in mind, subsequent studies should first define any additional costs incurred by the chosen marketing channels and then examine the profitability at different prices for organic tomatoes resulting from the chosen realization model.

Conclusions

The production of organic tomatoes is profitable under the conditions of the analyzed farms in Vojvodina in case of both production systems. Organic tomato production in a protected area achieves more favorable economic results overall than open field cultivation. In addition to a higher financial result (€273/100 m² compared to €58/100 m² in the case of outdoor production), the model was less sensitive to the change in the main cost groups and to the increase in subsequent yield losses. The profitability of the production model in a protected area is directly determined by the possibility of realizing two productions per year. Otherwise, all fixed costs would be attributed to one production cycle, as is the case with open field the open field model. Production in a protected area still does not eliminate the price and yield risks and some of the production risks that can significantly determine the results in this production.

However, it is undeniable that growing in a protected area, apart from the significant investment for the construction and installation of a greenhouse, estimated at €2,378 for a 100 m² production area, increases and to a certain extent stabilizes the yield of organic tomatoes, and that intercropping improves the sustainability of this production. It should also be pointed out that the yields observed in both cases were obtained under conditions of irrigation of the entire plot area.

Acknowledgements

This paper is a research result within the “Treaty on the transfer of funds for financing the scientific research work of teaching staff at accredited higher education institutions in 2024 between the Ministry of Science, technological development and innovation of the Republic of Serbia and the Faculty of Agriculture, University of Belgrade” No. 451-03-65/2024-03/200116.

Conflict of interests

The authors declare no conflict of interest.

References

1. Abebe, G. K., Traboulsi, A., & Aoun, M. (2022). Performance of organic farming in developing countries: a case of organic tomato value chain in Lebanon. *Renewable Agriculture and Food Systems*, 37(3), 217-226. doi:10.1017/S1742170521000478
2. Assi, L., Stangarlin, J. R., & Portz, R. L. (2010). Disease control in strawberry plants in different cropping systems: a study on sustainability. *Sci. Agrar. Parana*, 9, 58-67.
3. Bodiroga, R., Sredojević, Z., & Subić, J. (2018). Economic efficiency of investment in greenhouse vegetable production without heating. *Economics of Agriculture*, 65(4), 1383-1393. doi:10.5937/ekoPolj1804383B
4. Bogdanović, D., Ilin, Ž., Čabilovski, R., Marijanušić, K., & Adamović, B. (2014). Effect of direct and residual fertilization with organic and mineral fertilizers on tomato yield. *Annaly of Agronomy*, 38(1), 59-68. doi:10.5937/lnrpfns1401059B
5. Demirtaş, B., Dağistan, E., & Subaşı, O. S. (2016). A comparison of profitability and cost analyses of tomato cropping systems in greenhouses. *Custos e Agronegocio* 12(1), 139-152.
6. Dorogi, D. A., & Apáti, F. (2019). Economic analysis of forced tomato production with regard to the intensity of production. *International Journal of Horticultural Science*, 25(1-2), 15-21. doi:10.31421/IJHS/25/1-2./2911
7. Duhan, P. K. (2016). Cost-benefit analysis of tomato production in protected and open farm. *International Journal of Advanced Research in Management and Social Sciences*, 5(12), 140-148.
8. Engyndenyz, S., & Tuzel, Y. (2002). The economic analysis of organic green house tomato production: A case study for Turkey. *Agro Food Industry Hi-Tech*, 13(5), 26-30.
9. Ferguson, R. B., Nienaber, J. A., Eigenberg, R. A., & Woodbury, B. L. (2005). Long-term effects of sustained beef feedlot manure application on soil nutrients, corn silage yield, and nutrient uptake. *Journal of Environmental Quality*, 34(5), 1672-1681. doi:10.2134/jeq2004.0363
10. Gül, M., Topçu, F., Kadakoğlu, B., & Şirikçi, B. S. (2021). Cost and profitability analysis of tomato production in the greenhouse in highland conditions: a case study of Burdur Province, Turkey. *Custos e Agronegocio*, 17(3), 160-175.
11. Lopez-Marin, J., Rodriguez, M., Amor, F. D., Galvez, A., & Brotons-Martinez, J. M. (2019). Cost-benefit analysis of tomato crops under different greenhouse covers. *Journal of Agriculture, Science and Technology*, 21(2), 235-248.
12. Luz, J. M. Q., Shinzato, A. V., & Silva, M. D. (2007). Comparison of conventional and organic tomato growing under protected cultivation. *Acta Alimentaria*, 41(4), 486-493. doi:10.1556/AAlim.41.2012.4.10

13. Miles, J.A. and M. Peet. (2000). *Organic Greenhouse Vegetable Production*. North Carolina State University, Department of Horticultural Science, Raleigh.
14. Mohammed, I. A., & Al Dulaimi, M. A. K. (2021). An Economic analysis of the costs of producing tomato under greenhouse in Anbar Governorate for the agricultural season 2019-2020, *3rd Scientific and 1st International Conference of Desert Studies-2021 (ICDS-2021)*, Anbar, Iraq. *IOP Conference Series: Earth and Environmental Science*, 904(1). doi:10.1088/1755-1315/904/1/012061
15. Nastić, L., Jeločnik, M., & Subić, J. (2020). Analiza varijabilnih troškova u proizvodnji paradajza u zaštićenom prostoru. *Agroekonomika*, 49(86), 43-53. [in English: Nastić, L., Jeločnik, M., & Subić, J. (2020). Analysis of variable costs in the production of tomatoes in a protected area. *Agroekonomika*, 49(86), 43-53.].
16. Nian, Y., Zhao, R., Tian, S., Zhao, X., & Gao, Z. (2022). Economic analysis of grafted organic tomato production in high tunnels. *HortTechnology*, 32(5), 459-470. doi:10.21273/HORTTECH05101-22
17. Oruç, E., & Gozener, B. (2020). Economic analysis of tomato cultivation in plastic greenhouses of Antalya Province in Turkey. *Custos E Agronegocio OnLine*, 16(3).
18. Pavlović, N., Ugrinović, M., & Zdravković, M. (2010). Economic and agronomic analysis of organic production of tomato and pepper. *Economics of Agriculture*, 57(Spec. No. 2), 153-157. doi:10.5937/ekoPolj1404895P
19. Radović, G., Zejak, D., & Pejanović, V. (2023). Agricultural budget in the function of organic agriculture development in Serbia and Montenegro. *Economics of Agriculture*, 70(2), 645-659. doi:10.59267/ekoPolj2302645R
20. Santos Neto, J. D., Schwann-Estrada, K. R. F., Sena, J. O. A. D., & Telles, T. S. (2017). Economic viability of tomato cultivation in organic farming system. *Brazilian Archives of Biology and Technology*, 60, e17161229. doi: 10.1590/1678-4324-2017161229
21. Souza e Souza, L. G. D., Ferreira, R. L. F., Araújo Neto, S. E. D., Uchôa, T. L., Silva, N. M. D., & Francisco, W. D. M. (2023). Profitability of organic carrot cultivation under weed interference and sowing methods. *Pesquisa Agropecuária Tropical*, 53, e74735. doi: 10.1590/1983-40632023v5374735
22. Sredojević, Z. (2014). Analiza lanca vrednosti organskih proizvoda specifičnih za regione u Srbiji. Assistance to the Development of Capacity and Support Services for Organic Agriculture in Serbia. GCP/SRB/001/HUN. *Food and Agriculture Organization of the United Nations Project*. [in English: Sredojević, Z. (2014). Analysis of the value chain of organic products specific to regions in Serbia. Assistance to the Development of Capacity and Support Services for Organic Agriculture in Serbia. GCP/SRB/001/HUN. *Food and Agriculture Organization of the United Nations Project*.].
23. Tüzel, Y. (2001). Organic Vegetable Growing in the Greenhouses. Regional WG Greenhouse Crop Production in the Mediterranean Region, Newsletter No: 8, 7-17. doi:10.12691/ajams-5-4-4

24. Vanitha, S. M., Reddy, B. C., & Gajanana, T. M. (2018). Economic analysis of profitability in tomato production at different seasons and market prices: a study in Kolar district of Karnataka. *International Journal of Agriculture Sciences*, 10(16), 6961-6966.
25. Wehinger T. (2011). Ekonomija organske poljoprivrede u: Priručnik za organsku proizvodnju – za osoblje savjetodavne službe. (ed. Mirecki N., Wehinger T., Repič R.) Podgorica, Biotehnički fakultet. [*in English*: Wehinger T. (2011). The economics of organic farming in: Handbook for organic production - for extension staff. (ed. Mirecki N., Wehinger T., Repič R.) Podgorica, Biotechnical faculty.].
26. Zárate, N. A. H., Vieira, M. D. C., de Sousa, T. M., & Ramos, D. D. (2009). Yield and net income of unripe corn in function of the hilling dates. *Semina: Ciências Agrárias (Londrina)*, 30(1), 95-100.